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April 27, 2022

Via E-Mail

Hon. Sally Wilkinson, Mayor
Members of the City Council
City of Belvedere

450 San Rafael Avenue
Belvedere, CA 94920

Re: CEQA Compliance for Proposed Mallard Pointe Project
Dear Mayor Wilkinson and Councilmembers:

On behalf of Belvedere Residents for Responsible Growth (BRIG), please
accept and consider the following points addressing the appropriate mode of
compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), Public
Resources Code section 21000 et seq., with respect to the proposed Mallard Pointe
development project (Project). As described in application materials, the Project
would demolish 22 existing residential duplex units on a 2.8-acre site immediately
adjacent to the Belvedere Lagoon, and replace them with 42 new residential units
comprising five duplexes (10 units); six single-family homes; three accessory dwelling
units; and 23 apartment units in a single apartment building.

A March 15, 2022 memorandum from Riley F. Hurd III (Hurd Memo) asserts
that the Project satisfies the criteria for the Class 32 categorical exemption from
CEQA for in-fill development projects and is therefore exempt from CEQA review.
We respectfully disagree. After consulting applicable legal authorities, including those
cited in the Hurd Memo, it is quite apparent that the Project does not qualify for the
Class 32 categorical exemption, nor indeed any other statutory or categorical
exemption from CEQA. The City therefore should prepare an initial study pursuant
to section 15063 of the CEQA Guidelines to determine whether the Project may
have potentially significant environmental impacts, and if such impacts are found, the
City must prepare an environmental impact report (EIR) before taking any action to
approve the Project.

Preliminarily, we would emphasize that our State Supreme Court has
repeatedly affirmed that “[tjhe foremost principle under CEQA is that the Legislature
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intended the act “to be interpreted in such manner as to afford the fullest possible
protection to the environment within the reasonable scope of the statutory language.”
(Launrel Heights Improvement Association v. Regents of Univ. of California (1988) 47 Cal.3d
376, 390; Friends of Mammoth v. Board of Supervisors (1972) 8 Cal.3d 247, 259.) CEQA’s
broader framework accordingly “reflects a preference for resolving doubts in favor of
environmental review when the question is whether any such review is warranted.”
(Sierra Club v. County of Sonoma (1992) 6 Cal. App.4th 1307, 1316-1317.) Based on these
foundational principles of CEQA, if the City is presented with conflicting factual and
legal assessments as to whether environmental review is required for the Mallard
Pointe Project, it should resolve any doubts in favor of finding the Project not
exempt from such review.

With these principles in mind, set forth below is the basis for our conclusion
that the Project does not qualify for the Class 32 categorical exemption, nor indeed
any exemption from CEQA.

I. The Project does not qualify for CEQA’s categorical exemption for in-
fill development projects.
The California Resources Agency’s CEQA Guidelines (14 Cal.Code.Regs. §
15000 et seq.) define the Class 32 categorical exemption from CEQA as follows:
15332. IN-FILL DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS
Class 32 consists of projects characterized as in-fill development meeting the

conditions described in this section.

(a) The project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and
all applicable general plan policies as well as with applicable zoning
designation and regulations.

(b) The proposed development occurs within city limits on a project site of no
more than five acres substantially surrounded by urban uses.

(c) The project site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened
species.

(d) Approval of the project would not result in any significant effects relating
to traffic, noise, air quality, or water quality.

(e) The site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public
services.
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CEQA Guidelines, § 15332, emphasis added.

In order to qualify for the Class 32 categorical exemption cited above, a
project must satisfy each of the five conditions listed in section 15332 of the CEQA
Guidelines. As discussed below, the Project here demonstrably fails to satisfy at least
two of these conditions, and possibly a third as well.

A. The Project is not consistent with the applicable zoning
designation and regulations as the Applicant has acknowledged.

The Belvedere General Plan 2030 designates the Project site “Medium Density
MFR: 5.0 to 20 units/net acre.” The Belvedere Zoning Code places the site within
the “R-2 (Duplex) Two-Family Residential” zoning district. Chapter 19.28 of the
Zoning Code specifies the permitted land uses, regulations, and development
standards that apply in the R-2 Zoning District. Specifically, section 19.28.030, titled
“Prohibited uses,” expressly prohibits “apartment courts” and “apartment houses” in
the R-2 District. Thus, the Project’s apartment building component is not consistent
with the applicable R-2 zoning designation and its prohibition on apartment uses, as
the Applicant has acknowledged. (Se¢e Density Bonus Application (Jan. 26, 2022), p. 2
(seeking waivers from “[tlhe prohibition on apartment courts and/or apartment
houses in the R-2 zone”); see also Hurd Memo, p. 3.)

Citing Wollmer v. City of Berkeley (2011) 193 Cal. App.4th 1329, the Hurd Memo
asserts that the R-2 zoning prohibition on apartment structures does not apply to the
Project because the R-2 zoning restrictions in general are inconsistent with the
General Plan’s Medium Density MFR designation, and that “the R-2 density formula
could never achieve the density allowed under the General Plan, and is therefore
inapplicable under state law.” (Hurd Memo, p. 3.) Note that the Applicant has
presented the City with no evidence whatsoever to support this bald assertion that
the General Plan’s 20-unit per net acre density specification cannot be achieved
without building a prohibited apartment building. To the contrary, and as BRIG has
previously explained in earlier correspondence with the City,! there is no
inconsistency between the General Plan’s MFR classification and the R-2 zoning
designation, and the latter’s prohibition of apartment buildings plainly applies. The
Project accordingly does not meet the first condition for the Class 32 in-fill
development exemption, and is therefore not exempt from environmental review.

1 See July 21, 2022 memorandum, available on the City’s website at:
https:/ /www.cityofbelvedere.org/DocumentCenter/View/7637 /Final_Ltr-to-City-
Council_10-18-21
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B. The Project site is not substantially surrounded by urban uses.

Even if the R-2’s prohibition against apartment structures did not apply, the
Project still would not qualify for the Class 32 exemption because it is not on “a site
of no more than five acres substantially surrounded by urban uses.” Guidelines, §
15332(b). Although less than five acres, the 2.8-acre site is in no manner whatsoever
“substantially surrounded” by urban uses. To the contrary, approximately 56 percent
of the site is bounded by the Belvedere Lagoon. While the Class 32 exemption does
not define “substantially surrounded,” the CEQA statute itself defines the term for
purposes of residential or mixed-use housing projects as follows:

“substantially surrounded” means at least 75 percent of the perimeter of the
project site adjoins, or is separated only by an improved public right-of-way
from, parcels that are developed with qualified urban uses. The remainder of
the perimeter of the site adjoins, or is separated only by an improved public
right-of-way from, parcels that have been designated for qualified urban uses
in a zoning, community plan, or general plan for which an environmental
impact report was certified.

See Pub. Resources Code § 21159.25(a)(2).

Here, according to the Applicant’s site boundary survey, the Project’s
perimeter totals 1,638.53 linear feet, of which 921.43 (56.2 percent) is water and
717.10 feet (43.8 percent) is land arguably developed with urban uses.? Thus, under
the foregoing statutory definition, not to mention basic reason, the Project plainly is
not “substantially surrounded” by urban uses. To the contrary, the General Plan’s
Sustainability and Resources Conservation Element specifically affirms that the
Lagoon provides habitat for a variety of migratory bird species, as well as wetland
habitat. (General Plan 2030 pp. 90-104.) Accordingly, the General Plan specifies
Policy SUST-11.1 : “Manage the Lagoon using the most effective, environmentally
friendly methods available, considering that the waters of the Lagoon empty into
Richardson Bay.” (Id., p. 104.) Given the stated importance of protection and
conservation of biological resources in the Lagoon, any proposed development with
this much frontage on the Lagoon should not as a matter of policy be deemed fully
exempt from environmental review.

The Hurd Memo, however, cites Bankers Hill, Hillcrest, Park West Community

Preservation Group v. City of San Diego (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 249, to argue that the
Lagoon is in fact an “urban use” by operation of law. With due respect, the Memo

2 See site boundary survey (10/13/20), available on the City’s website at:
https:/ /www.cityofbelvedere.org/DocumentCenter/View/7835/MALLARD-
POINTE_Site-Boundary-Survey
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mischaracterizes Bankers Hill and is otherwise incorrect on this point. In that case, the
Court of Appeal agreed with the City of San Diego that that city’s famed Balboa Park
was an “urban use” for purposes of the Class 32 in-fill exemption. The court
explained its reasoning as follows:

we focus on the fact that Balboa Park is a quintessential urban park, heavily
landscaped, surrounded by a densely populated area, and containing urban
amenities such as museums, theaters and restaurants. Accordingly, it is
“characteristic of a city or a densely populated area,” and we conclude that it
constitutes an urban use.

Id at p. 271.

The Bankers Hill court’s rationale simply does not extend to the Belvedere Lagoon,
which is a body of water, not an urban park. Needless to say, the Lagoon is not
“heavily landscaped” as Balboa Park is, nor does the Lagoon contain any “urban
amenities.” It is also not itself “surrounded by a densely populated area.” As should
be plain, Bankers Hill is simply inapt. The Project is not “substantially surrounded by
urban uses” and therefore is not categorically exempt from CEQA under the Class 23
in-fill development exemption.

C. The Project is likely to result in significant effects relating to
traffic, noise, air quality, or water quality.

BRIG is aware that the Applicant has already submitted, and will continue to
submit, technical studies of its own purporting to show that neither construction nor
operation of the Project will result in significant impacts on traffic, noise, air quality,
and/or water quality. BRIG intends to review the Applicant’s studies in consultation
with its own technical consultants, and will report its findings to the City Council at
the appropriate time.

Suffice it to say for the present time that it is plainly foreseeable that
demolition of the existing 22 residential units, and construction of the 42 replacement
units, may cause significant noise and air quality impacts affecting neighboring
residential uses, and water quality impacts affecting the Lagoon. These impacts are
likely to be compounded by the geotechnical/structural engineering that will be
necessary to stabilize the proposed buildings, particulatly the apartment building, on
unstable fill soils in a seismically active environment. This latter point is discussed in
further detail below.
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IL. Even if the Class 32 categorical exemption applied on its own terms, the
Project is not exempt from CEQA due to a reasonable possibility of
significant impacts due to “unusual circumstances” relating to its site
characteristics.

The CEQA Guidelines provide a “blanket exception” to the applicability of
any categorical exemption, including the Class 32 exemption, “where there is a
reasonable possibility that the activity will have a significant effect on the
environment due to unusual circumstances.” (Guidelines, § 15300.2(c); Bankers Hill,
supra, 139 Cal. App.4th at p. 260.) Here, there is a reasonable possibility that
demolition of the existing duplex structures, and the subsequent construction of new
structures including an apartment building, will have significant adverse impacts
relating to geology and soils, given the prevalence of unstable fill soils underlying the
site. We note there also appears to be a seismic fault running directly across the
property. (See California Geological Survey (2014), Geology of Ring Mountain and Tiburon
Peninsula, Marin County, California, and enlargement, attached to this letter as
Attachment 1.)

The Applicant has submitted a “Preliminary Geotechnical Report” dated
January 18, 2022, prepared by Miller Pacific Engineering Group (“Miller Report”),
which concludes that site conditions are generally suitable for the proposed new
buildings, so long as recommended design and engineering specifications are adhered
to. (See Miller Reportt, pp. 12-18.) Skeptical of the Report’s analysis and conclusions,
BRIG consulted Lawrence Karp, PhD, an expert in geotechnical engineering,
structural engineering, and architecture, to review it. Dr. Karp holds a PhD in civil
engineering from U.C. Berkeley, is a licensed architect, and has served as a court-
appointed expert assigned to engineering design and construction disputes
throughout California for over 40 years. Dr. Karp specializes in soil-structure
interaction and resistance to lateral forces with applications to foundations for
buildings and other structures including all types of ground support systems, deep
foundations and retained excavations, bulkheads, tiebacks, anchors, underpinning and
shoring. Dr. Karp’s letter addressing some of the geotechnical engineering concerns
relating to the Project is attached as Attachment 2, together with a statement of his
credentials.

As Dr. Karp explains, the Miller Report does not address the unusual
circumstances potentially giving rise to significant impacts as a result of building the
Project’s structures on marshland that was dredged, filled, and flooded in the 1950s,
and that is highly prone to settlement. Miller did not undertake a subsurface
exploration program to assess foundation features for the apartment building, nor did
it perform physical field tests or Index borings to support its conclusions. Notably,
the Miller Report does not provide actual foundation design and construction
recommendations for the Project’s structures.
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These omissions are significant. The existing duplex structures, which were
built in the 1950s, are “settlement forgiving,” meaning they have length-to-width
aspect ratios that are close to equal, such that settlement occurs uniformly across the
structure. By contrast, as Dr. Karp notes, the Project’s apartment building would be
approximately five times as long as it is wide, with no structural or design features
that would accommodate large differential settlements. Dr. Karp’s recent experience
with projects including long, narrow structures built on fill in Foster City and
Redwood Shores confirms that the Project’s long, narrow apartment building will
likely experience differential settlement and subsidence unless major subgrade
foundation systems are implemented. Installing such systems, which may include pile-
driving, is environmentally intrusive, and will very likely cause significant adverse
impacts on neighboring structures and the Lagoon.

Dr. Karp’s opinion affirms that there is a reasonable possibility that the
Project will cause significant impacts due to unusual circumstances relating to geology
and soils, and that the Project therefore is not exempt from CEQA. As our Supreme
Court has explained: “when there is a reasonable possibility of a significant
environmental effect from a project belonging to a class that generally does not have

such effects, the project necessarily presents “unusual circumstances,” and section
15300.2(c) applies.” Berkeley Hillside Preservation v. City of Berkeley (2015) 60 Cal.4th
1086, 1127.3

For these reasons, regardless of whether the Class 32 exemption might
nominally apply to the Project under its own terms, the Project is still not exempt
from environmental review by operation of the “blanket exception” to CEQA
exemptions pursuant to section 15300.2 of the Guidelines.

ITI. The City’s determination that the Project is not exempt from CEQA
would almost certainly be upheld in court were the Applicant to
challenge it.

In Berkeley Hillside Preservation v. City of Berkeley (2015) 60 Cal.4th 1086, the State
Supreme Court explained that courts are to afford great deference to public agencies
such as the City in their determinations whether a given project is subject to the
“unusual circumstances” blanket exception to CEQA’s various categorical
exemptions. The Court reasoned:

3 The Supreme Court further underscored that “an agency invoking a categorical
exemption may not simply ignore the unusual circumstances exception; it must ‘consider the
issue of significant effects ... in determining whether the project is exempt from CEQA
where there is some information or evidence in the record that the project might have a

significant environmental effect.”” (Id. at p. 1103, citing Association for Protection etc. 1 alues v.
City of Ukiah (1991) 2 Cal.App.4th 720, 732.)
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Whether a particular project presents circumstances that are unusual for
projects in an exempt class is an essentially factual inquiry, “founded on the
application of the fact-finding tribunal’s experience with the mainsprings of
human conduct.” [Citation.] Accordingly, as to this question, the agency serves
as “the finder of fact” (citation), and a reviewing court should apply the
traditional substantial evidence standard that [CEQA] incorporates.

Al

Under that relatively deferential standard of review, the reviewing court’s
‘role’ ” in considering the evidence differs from the agency’s. (Western States
Petrolenm Assn. v. Superior Court (1995) 9 Cal.4th 559, 576.) “ ‘Agencies must
weigh the evidence and determine “which way the scales tip,” while courts
conducting [traditional] substantial evidence ... review generally do not.””
(Ibid.) Instead, reviewing courts, after resolving all evidentiary conflicts
in the agency’s favor and indulging in all legitimate and reasonable
inferences to uphold the agency’s finding, must affirm that finding if
there is any substantial evidence, contradicted or uncontradicted, to
support it.

Berkeley Hillside Preservation at p. 1114, boldface added.

The next prong of the analysis, ze., whether unusual circumstances will give rise to a
reasonable possibility of significant environmental impacts, is subject to a less
stringent “fair argument” standard. Under this standard, if there is any substantial
evidence that the Project may have significant impacts, then the blanket exception
applies and the Project cannot be found categorically exempt from CEQA. Berkeley
Hillside Preservation at p. 1115-1116.

Here, after weighing the evidence, the City Council will ultimately determine
whether the scales tip in favor of exempting the Project from environmental review
and therefore considering it in an informational vacuum, or in favor of requiring an
initial study to evaluate whether it may have potentially significant impacts on one or
more areas of the environment. Given the high degree of deference that courts are
required to afford to local agency determinations of “unusual circumstances,” the
City Council’s ultimate conclusion is highly unlikely to be overturned should the
Applicant choose to challenge it in court.

IV. Conclusion

In sum, BRIG submits that the Project plainly fails to meet all the required
conditions for the Class 32 categorical exemption for in-fill development, and that
even if it did, it would still not be exempt from CEQA due to the demonstrated
reasonable possibility of significant impacts resulting from unusual circumstances
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relating to construction on unstable fill soils at this particular location. The City
should therefore prepare an initial study consistent with the requirements of CEQA
to determine whether the Project may have one or more significant environmental
effects. If such effects are found, then a full environmental impact report (EIR) will
be required before the City may lawfully act to approve the Project.

Thank you for your consideration of these points.
Most sincerely,

M. R. WOLFE & ASSOCIATES, P.C

-~

" Mark R. Wolfe
On behalf of BRIG

MRW:sa

cc:  Craig Middleton, City Manager
Patricia Carapiet, Planning Commission Chairperson
Irene Borba, Director of Planning and Building
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